SAN DIEGO METROPOLITAN TRANSIT SYSTEM

Resolution No. 24-18

Resolution Authorizing Installation of 'Yield to Bus' Signage on MTS Buses

WHEREAS, the San Diego Metropolitan Transit System (MTS) is a California public transportation agency operating bus service within San Diego County; and

WHEREAS, MTS public transit bus services are provided by the San Diego Transit Corporation (SDTC) and contractors under MTS Contract Services, hereinafter collectively known as "MTS Bus Operations"; and

WHEREAS, MTS Bus Operations' safety, timeliness, and reliability would be enhanced by the 'Yield to Bus' provisions offered by California Vehicle Code (CVC) Section 24617.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the MTS Board of Directors, hereinafter "Board," as follows:

- That the Board request that CVC Section 24617 be made applicable to MTS Bus Operations; and
- That the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) or their designee, is authorized to install 'Yield to Bus' signage as described in CVC Section 24617 on buses operated by MTS Bus Operations; and
- 3. That MTS shall undertake a public education program to encourage motorists to yield to a transit bus when the specified sign is installed and/or activated.

This remainder of this page was intentionally left blank

PASSED AND ADOPTED, by the Board this 19th day of December 2024, by the following vote:	
AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAINING:	
Chairperson San Diego Metropolitan Transit System	
Filed by:	Approved as to form:
Clerk of the Board	General Counsel
San Diego Metropolitan Transit System	San Diego Metropolitan Transit System
Resolution 24-18	